COUNCIL MEETING

AGENDA
September 9, 2013
8:00 PM
BLUFFTON TOWN HALL
MINUTES  August 26, 2013
BILLS
ORDINANCE NO. 18-13 1T READING EMERGENCY

AN ORDINANCE REPAYING MONIES ADVANCED TO THE WATER/SEWER
IMPROVEMENT FUND TO COVER THE EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE
CURRENT WATERLINE PROJECTS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

RESOLUTION NO. 07-13 3P READING
A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF PLANS FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE
SHANNON CEMETERY.

RESOLUTION NO. 10-13 1°T READING EMERGENCY
A RESOLUTION MAKING CERTAIN TRANSFERS AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

RESOLUTION NO. 11-13 15T READING EMERGENCY

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED
BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX
LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ADMINISTRATOR'’S REPORT

SAFETY

FINANCIALS

MEETING DATES

September 9, 2013 Parks and Recreation Committee ~ 7:00 PM
September 9, 2013 Ordinance Committee 7:30 PM
September 9, 2013 Council 8:00 PM
September 23, 2013 Council 8:00 PM

September 23, 2013 Alley Vacation Hearing 8:15 PM



VfHage of Blufftm fegu/ar louncil ﬂugu# 26, 2013

Mayor Gallant presiding. Messrs: Burrell, Collier, Kingsley, McGarrity, Sehlhorst, and Steiner
present,

Mr. Sehlhorst moved, seconded by Mr. Collier to approve the minutes of the regular council
meeting held on August 12, 2013. Roll Call: Yeas (6) Messrs: Sehlhorst, Collier, Burrell,
Kingsley, McGarrity, and Steiner. Nays (0), motion approved.

Mr. Steiner moved, seconded by Mr. Kingsley to approve the bills as presented. Total non-
payroll of $86,579.30 and payroll of $38,354.36. Roll Call: Yeas (6) Messrs: Steiner, Kingsley,
McGarrity, Burrell, Collier, and Sehlhorst. Nays (0), motion approved. B

Mr. McGarrity moved, seconded by Mr. Kingsley to suspend the rules. Roll Call: Yeas (6)
Messrs: McGarrity, Kingsley, Burrell, Collier, Sehlhorst, and Steiner. Nays (0), motion
approved. ;

Mr. Steiner moved, seconded by Mr. Burrell to approve the first reading of Ordinance No. 17-13:
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 18-12 (THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE) AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Roll Call: Yeas (6) Messrs: Steiner,
Burrell, Collier, Kingsley, McGarrity, and Sehlhorst. Nays (0), motion approved.

Mr. Collier moved, Mr. Kingsley to approve the second reading of Resolution No. 07-13: A
RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF PLANS FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE SHANNON
CEMETERY. Roll Call: Yeas (5) Messrs: Collier, Kingsley, Burrell, McGarrity, and Steiner.
Nays (1) Mr. Sehlhorst, motion approved.

Mr. McGarrity moved, seconded by Mr. Steiner to suspend the rules. Roll Call: Yeas (6)
Messrs: McGarrity, Steiner, Burrell, Collier, and Sehlhorst. Nays (0), motion approved.

Mr. Kingsley moved, seconded by Mr. Collier to approve the first reading of Resolution No. 08-
13: ARESOLUTION MAKING CERTAIN TRANSFERS AT THE LEGAL LEVEL OF
CONTROL AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Roll Call: Yeas (6) Messrs: Kingsley,
Collier, Burrell, McGarrity, Sehlhorst, and Steiner. Nays (0), motion approved.

Mr. Kingsley moved, seconded by Mr. Sehlhorst to suspend the rules. Roll Call: Yeas (6)
Messrs: Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Burrell, Collier, McGarrity, and Steiner. Nays (0), motion
approved.

Mr. Steiner moved, seconded by Mr. Burrell to approve the first reading of Resolution No. 09-13:
A RESOLUTION MAKING CERTAIN TRANSFERS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.
Roll Call: Yeas (6) Messrs: Steiner, Burrell, Collier, Kingsley, McGarrity, and Sehlhorst. Nays
(0), motion approved.

The Fiscal Officer announced the following meetings:

September 9, 2013 Parks and Recreation 7:00 PM
September 9, 2013 Ordinance 7:30 PM
September 9, 2013 Council 8:00 PM

Mr. Sehlhorst moved, seconded by Mr. Burrell to approve Marc Delisle as a probationary
fireman. Roll Call: Yeas (6) Messrs: Sehihorst, Burrell, Collier, Kingsley, McGarrity, and
Steiner. Nays (0), motion approved.

Mr. Steiner moved, seconded by Mr. McGarrity to approve authorizing the police chief to
advertise for bids for the MARCS tower, once paperwork from the State of Ohio is available..
Roll Call: Yeas (6) Messrs: Steiner, McGarrity, Collier, Burrell, Kingsley, and Sehlhorst. Nays
(0), motion approved.

Mr, Kingsley moved, seconded by Mr. Sehlhorst to enter into executive session for the discussion
of personnel. Roll Call: Yeas (6) Messrs: Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Burrell, Collier, McGarrity, and
Steiner. Nays (0), motion approved.

Mr. Kingsley moved, seconded by Mr. Sehlhorst to exit from executive session. Roll Call: Yeas
(6) Messrs: Kingsley, Sehlhorst, Burrell, Collier, McGarrity, and Steiner. Nays (0), motion
approved.



dagus:‘ 24, 013

Mr. Steiner moved, seconded by Mr. Burrell to accept the recommendation of EMS Chief
Basinger to remove Alan King from the EMS department. Roll Call: Yeas (6) Messrs: Steiner,
Burrell, Collier, Kingsley, McGarrity, and Sehlhorst. Nays (0), motion approved.

Mr. Kingsley moved, seconded by Mr. Collier to accept the recommendation of EMS Chief
Basinger to remove Amy King from the EMS department. Roll Call: Yeas (6) Messrs:
Kingsley, Collier, Burrell, McGarrity, Sehlhorst, and Steiner. Nays (0), motion approved.

Mr. Kingsley moved to adjourn.

MAYOR FISCAL OFFICER



S5°58CLEBT
L9 6TT
00°0

v 6%8
0070

LT L6S8

LE FES
99°39¢tl
00°0

0 sze

88 6SFOT
L8 6F%9

e C10¥%
LL"088S
00°0

T6 LEBLET
LS 69LE
0070
~Z9°'8¥%F90C
-T% " 8060F
05°92ELTE
S6°06CT9
997 06L8TT
TL ¥C%

08 SPILEE
0070
0E " TCO0EY
B6 E8

6T 0TI9CT
90 " ISTS0¥
=TE"8TECT
LS LLYE
BT E€98
00°0
-05°%09%
T0°TL

AN AL
007 LTSOT
£9°¥%ES

8L E€08BS
ST ES¢E6
¥0"28T0%
LT %L8BIL
§5°69E98ST

HONYIVE IONTIETWNONT
DNIONH ONIANY.LSLNO

i :abeg

0L° 1565958 ST LVCE6IE
00°0 LS 61T
0070 0070
0C"0 Iv 6%8
00°0 00°0
00" 0 LT L68
00°0 LE ves
0070 99 getT
000 0070
00°0 0g-sce
00°0 88769791
00°0 LB 6FS
g0-o08ee ZARATA
00°0 LL™088S
00°0 00°0
TT°0E0%T 20" 898TST
657 €196¢% 91" €8eTy
00°0 000
000 -¢9°8%¥90¢C
00 0TESTC 65 T0%H0C
00" 0 0§°9¢eL1e
6 TISTL i AARAL:FANY
B8S 9FCHLT v LE0E6T
00°0 TL #C%
00°00SLT 08 S¥TSSE
00°0 0070
0070 0L "T20EY
00°0 86 €8
SL"9e9c PO LEPCST
ESTELBET 65 PCTSTY
00 ZFLEE 6L ETPIT
00°0 LS LLFE
00°0 8Z €98
0070 00°0
0070 -05° %095
000 TO TL
000 ¥L 1Z9%
0070 00" LTS9T
0070 £9°¥FtES
LZ E€€L9 SO0 LETCT
99°9L69 T8 62c9T
0070 70 C810%
207 568LT 6T 69LY6
06220702 ST Cet06LT
HONVTYE
TEANIIKEND
£T0T -¥vHX
0°%°9

8T €%28LBY  T0 ' ¥Z6SHOT
0070 0070
000 00°0
0070 00°0
0070 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
0070 00°0
00°0 00°0
0070065 00°0
0070 00°0
0070 0070
8L SEFEIE 00°00LEZ
6% ¥T99%T LS TE0EE
0070 00°0
SO TLYIOF 60" ¥HECT
0070 0070
00°0 00°0
SL V6TLI® LL TLT69
8G TTLG0L £6°£5£58
L8 ZTILEZY LS £698¢2
TL SLOT 00°0
0070 000
00°0 000
00°0 00°0
Gz 9%812 ¥Z 0592
L8 8¥%L8Z L8 EELLT
6L°L0ZOY 000
16 TZTEOL 000
000 00°0
000 00°0
05°60889 05°60889
00 €LY 00°0
0070 00°0
000 00°0
000 00°0
G8 TS6FT L9799TT
10 80LET L% 9T¥
00°0S€ 00°0
6% LOT9EY Z¥ F08¥6T
89°009808T 16 L¥T80¥F
a-L-i a-I-w
[---SINAWSYNISIg----- BE

Z :INNCDDY ONIANH

AIN/#M sod yse)d jo juswelels

£10Z/€0/6

NOLAANTE J0

€9°0LTEZ6EOS 00°98%¥%86
00°0 0070
00°0 00°0
00°0 0070
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
000 0070
00°0 00°0
0070 00°0
0070 00°0
00°0 00°0
00" 0 0070
00°000TT 00°0
Q0°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
ZL T6LOPE 9Z  LSSLS
89°00EPET S8 E6LLT
00°0 00°0
£0°€20552 00°0
007000991 00°00S0¢2
00" 20%9T SZ°0S0E
09 6SLEES £6°€L5S89
6575981969 S6°90SSTT
00°00009 00°0
0T E€BIERT S0°06L
0070 00°0
1T 1%%2% TP TEO0TT
00" 0 00°0
000 -00° 00006
0Z°LBI06 88°ST006
00°0000% 00°0
Z2€°850T9 000
00°0 00°0
00°0 00°0
00°50¢2€E9 00°502€9
00°0S 00°0
00°28S 00" %S
00" LTISST 00°0
00°0 00°0
00" 000ST 00°0
00" 82621 00°9%SE
FPI 0STL 1% €€6
6L 09%06% ¥9°2LETIC
SE'SPELOGT FE GLSE9¢E
a-1-k a-I-W
....... SIAIHEDHEE----~]
0 40 SsY

HOVTIIA

*

NOLJ4NTd 40

HOVTIIA :3x0dey Jo puz «

08°6TE6LTYE FIVLOL
L976TT O¥L - IWSSY TIVIDA4S 9H
0070 IVH - IWSSY T¥IDHdS SH
¥ 698 INHWSSHSSY IVIDAdS ¥H
00°0 ILNIENSSESSY IVIDAAS CH
LT L68 INHNSSHSSY TYIDAAS TH
LE"¥TS YW - ILSN¥L KEVLANHED SD
99°9¢El /D - ISO¥L XAYIAWED 7D
00°0 aNOg X¥YIL HWODNI €D
T A UL SHINOW CHWIVIONN [43]
887 69¥9T AJIAQDIY ALITILA 54
LB 69 Ad DNINNINOD dDITOd vd
¥ EeTT aNQd SNOILYOINOWWNOD £€d
LLT088SG SLNEAH ALINOKNOD cd
0070 NOTLIONELSNOD ¥HLYM Td
B0 CTISPLT AOUANWI ¥HAMHAS [THINM 6d
L6°965F%S aNQd Isnadd LA
00°0 3 LNAWIOVIdHE JAMHS o4
00°0 HOIAYHS 1930 YHLYM SH
65 T0%0% HOIAYES LEHC dHEMHS T
0S5 #¢600¢C HOINGHS I9dd ¥IMAS 31
6E°LEZITT aNNd daIMES ZH
£27€9590¢€ aNngd dELVM 1=
8G LETE HY INIWAINOHE HDIT0d 6d
T¥ 8EOETIC HNIACEINWT TIVH NMOL 80
000 INEWIACEANT LHHALS La
61T°08S LNEHNIAOIIWT LIOJIIV 9a
86°€8 HWEDVIdEY LNIWdIN0H sa
62 E60LY QUdWI TOOd DNIWWIMS ¥a
92°989¢£9¢ OddWI HNDSHE ¥ HAIA ed
85 TZ9TT HAOYAWI JAMAS WAOLS ca
9T E%LBT ININIAOIIWT TYLIdVYD a
82 €98 IgdEd TOOd DNIWWIMS 4}
00°0 HOIA¥HAS 1g3d IIJYLS o
00°0 dSNADIT HAISSIWAHJ 6d
T0O " ¥6% d ¥ LNIWHDYOANH INd 8¢
YL 6807 YHLNIWOD La00D Lg
00°0 LNTED YWHA 94g
£9°FES ¥d IVIIOWHW HILOYNHG gd
06°880€T NN A¥Yd vd
28 60TLT aNNgd AIVLIEWED €ed
06"TBEEE aNNA AVMHDIH HIVLIS cd
68°ST70% aNNgd LIFELS Td
8L LTOT69T NN TVIHNED N4
HONVIVE NOILATIOSHA " ON
DNINNIDHI anndg AN

*LNOODOY DNILYVLS

S0:0€:60 £0/60/ET0Z TOVENAE



Advances from General Fund to Water/Sewer Improvement Fund

2011 2012 2013
Beginning Balance S - S 82,800.00 $§ 423,746.00
Additions S 82,890.00 S 340,856.00 S 103,000.00
Repayments S - S (200,000.00)
Ending Balance S 82,890.00 $ 423,746.00 § 326,746.00

Includes advance repayment approved on Sept. 9, 2013.



Summary of the profit/loss of the Village Swimming Pool
2013 compared with 2012 (Both years through August 31)

Overall Pool Uperations: 2012 2013
(Through 8/31/2) |(Through 8/31/13)
Revenue $59,180.00 $47,097.88
Expenses 3 69,439.26 | $ 63.412.63
Actual Profit/ Loss -$10,259.26 -$16,314.75
Budgeted Loss: -$34,825.23 -$23,639.00
Detail of Pool Operations:
Concessions: 2012 2013
Revenue : $3,702.55 $4,194.20
Expenses:
Food Items for Resale $2,689.43 $2,696.91
Repairs to Machine $192.50
Profit/Loss Related to Concessions $1,013.12 $1,304.79
General Operations:
{Admissions and All Other Expenses:) 2012 2013
Revenue: $55,477.75 $42,903.68|*
Expenses:
PAYROLL ITEMS
Wages $36,262.01 $36,662.96
PERS $5,076.74 $5,131.04
Medicare $525.76 $531.53
TOTAL $41,864.51 $42,325.53
NON-PAYROLL ITEMS
Utilities $5,331.16 $4,184.40
Insurance $810.12 $856.82
Uniforms $444.70 $490.30
Chemicals $14,212.59 $8,033.07
Operating Supplies $2,985.69 $3,311.57
Repair & Maintenance $1,101.06 $1,321.53
TOTAL $24,885.32 $18,197.69
Profit/Loss Related to General Operations -$11,272.08 -$17,619.54

*: Billed Swim Team $1,300 for use of pool- waiting on payment



PAYROLL:

Village
Fire & Rescue

TOTAL PAYROLL

NON-PAYROLL:

ACH

Income Tax

Income Tax

Income Tax

Income Tax

Income Tax

Income Tax

Income Tax

Income Tax

Allen County Battery
Alloway

Allied Waste
Aramark

Bluffton Paving

F. Stephen Chamberlain
Cheney Bros
Fastenal Co

Riley Creek Sign
Kleem

Marathon

M & R Plumbing
NWOhio Security
Ohio Municipal League
Ohio Peace Officer Training
AEP

Perry Corp

Power House Electric
KOI Enterprises
Summit Supply
Superior Energy
Time Warner Cable
Tommy Tire
Treasurer of State
Treasurer of State
Centurylink

Vetter

Allen Economic Development

W.C.O.LL.

Village of Bluffton

Bills to be paid
9/9/2013

Refund

Refund

Refund

Refund

Refund

Refund

Refund

Refund

Battery Back-ups

Lab Analysis

Refuse Service

Service Dept. Uniforms
Elm St Trench Repair
Legal Services- Retainer
Pool Slide Brackets
Misc. Shop Supply Parts
Address Signs

Street Signs

Gasaline

Dymanic Filters

Elevator Monitoring
Mayor's Court Training
Training- Burkholder
Electricity

Computer & Server Upgrade & Maint. Agreement
Replacement Lamps
Vehicle Maintenance
Trash Can Lid

Pool Lighting

Internet

Tire Repair

Training- Kindle

MARCS User Fees
Telephone Service

Roof Materials- MARCS Tower
Yearly Economic Contribution
Internet

Total Non-Payroll

Mayor/ Council President

X: Then and Now Approved by Council

€A €n

mmmme&ammmmﬁmmmmmmmmmammmmmmemmeﬂmmwe@a@

34,498.57
3,449.81

37,948.38

28.00
20.09
105.41
3.89
246.00
1,006.00
198.00
10.00
94.88
370.00
21.65
343.75
8,490.00
1,320.00
840.00
29.20
94.50
110.23
999.82
281.25
64.95
75.00
295.00
22,287.17
7,085.49
79.52
270.49
133.00
636.01
314.16
17.00
65.00
1,140.00
1,057.12
1,858.33
1,600.00
4.95

51,596.86



ORDINANCE NO. /§-13

AN ORDINANCE REPAYING MONIES ADVANCED TO THE WATER/SEWER
IMPROVEMENT FUND TO COVER THE EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE
CURRENT WATERLINE PROJECTS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, it was necessary to advance monies to the Water/Sewer Improvement Fund
for the purpose of covering expenses associated with the waterline projects with the
expectation that the Water/Sewer Improvement Fund will advance the monies back to the
General Fund as income tax monies are collected.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF
BLUFFTON, OHIO:

SECTION 1: That monies are repaid to the General Fund from the Water/Sewer
Improvement Fund as follows:

General Fund: Water/Sewer Improvement Fund:
Advances In: Advances Out:
A1-0I-41930 +$100,000.00 E9-5B-52730 -$100,000.00

SECTION 2: That an emergency exists in the daily operation of the Village whereby
failure to act will be detrimental to the public health, welfare and safety of the inhabitants
thereof, and for the further reason that these appropriations are needed before
expenditures may be made.

SECTION 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open
meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its
committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in
compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised
Code.

Passed and Adopted this day of , 2013 by the
governing board of the Village of Bluffton, Ohio by the following vote:

Ayes: Noes: Abstain:
Attest:
FISCAL OFFICER MAYOR

Approved as to Form:

SOLICITOR



RESOLUTION NO./0-13

A RESOLUTION: MAKING CERTAIN TRANSFERS AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, it is necessary to make certain transfers between funds of the Village of Bluffton.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF
BLUFFTON, OHIO:

SECTION 1: That the following transfers are hereby made:

To: From:
Street Fund FEMA Grant Fund
B1-0I-41920 TransfersIn  +$16,517 B6-7X-52710 Transfers Out -$16,517

To repay the street fund for expenditures associated with the June 2012 wind storm.

SECTION 2: That an emergency exists in the daily operation of the Village whereby failure to
act will be detrimental to the public health, welfare and safety of the inhabitants thereof, and for
the further reason that this appropriation transfer is needed so expenditures can be made.

SECTION 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning
and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council
and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal
action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including
Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Passed and Adopted this day of , 2013 by the governing body
of the Village of Bluffton, Ohio by the following vote:

Ayes: Noes: Abstain:

Attest:

FISCAL OFFICER MAYOR

Approved as to Form:

SOLICITOR



Resolution No. 11-13

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY
THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX
LEVIES AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR

The Governing Board of VILLAGE OF BLUFFTON, Allen County, Ohio, met in

session on the day of . , at the office of

with the following members present:

Mr. /Ms. moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

RESOLVED, by the Governing Board of VILLAGE OF BLUFFTON, Allen County, Ohio, in
accordance with the provisions of law has previously adopted a Tax Budget for the next succeeding fiscal
year commencing January | i ; and

WHERE AS, the Budget Commission of Allen County, Ohio, has certified its action thereon to this
Board together with an estimate by the County Auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to be levied by this
Board, and what part thereof is without, and what part within, the ten mill limitation; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Governing Board of VILLAGE OF BLUFFTON, Allen County, Ohio, that
the amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget Commission in ifs certification, be and the same are
hereby accepted’ and be it further

RESOLVED, That there be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said Village the rate of

each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten mill limitation as follows:



SCHEDULE A
VILLAGE OF BLUFFTON

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY

THE BUDGET COMMISSION AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

Amount to be Derived Amount Approved by | [County Auditor's
from Levies Outside Budget Commission | |Estimate of Tax Rate
FUND the 10 Mill Limitation Inside 10 Mill to be Levied
Limitation
Inside Outside
10 mill limit 10 mill limit
Column Il Column IV Vv Vi
GENERAL FUND $ 185,855 2.55
TOTALS $ 185,855 2.55
SCHEDULE B 3

LEVIES OUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION, EXCLUSIVE OF DEBT LEVIES

Maxiumum Rate County Auditor's Estimate
FUND Authorized to of Yield of Levy
be Levied
GENERAL FUND
Total General Fund Outside 10 Mill Limitations 0]|$ -
TOTALS PIE 2

and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of said Board cerlify a copy of this Resolution to the County Auditor of

said Count\,;.

seconded the Resolution and the roll being called upon

its adoption the vote resulted as follows:

YES NO
YES NQ
YES NO
YES NO
YES NO
YES NO

Adopted the day of 20

Clerk of the Village Council,

Village of Bluffton
Allen County, Ohioc 2013



CERTIFICATE OF COPY

ORIGINAL ON FILE

The State of Ohio, Allen County, ss.

1, ,Clerk of the Council of the Village of Bluffton,

within and for said County, and in whose custody the Files and Records of said Council are required by the
Laws of the State of Ohio to be kept, do hereby certify that the foregoing is taken and copied from the original:

Resolution , now on file that the foregoing has been compared by me with said original

document, and that the same is a true and correct copy thereof.

WITNESS my signature, this day of 20 -

Clerk of Council

(A copy of this Resolution must be certified to the County Auditor before the first day of October each year,
or at such later date as may be approved by the Board of Tax Appeals)

Filed 20

Rhonda Eddy-Stienecker
Allen County Auditor

By

Deputy



Administrator’s Report September 9, 2013

To: Mayor Gallant
Council Members

Clock Tower Roof

The replacement of the shingles on the Clock Tower Roof has come to a sudden
halt. Frost Roofing was able to get the layer of shingles off but discovered that a
layer of asbestos shingles was under that layer. These shingles were not able to be
detected prior to the removal of the shingles. As environmental regulations have
changed since the roof was last re-shingled, we have no choice but to have the
asbestos shingles properly removed and disposed of. As I am typing this report, I
am waiting on an estimate from Allied Environmental to perform the removal
work. They were going to get the notification paperwork started with the Ohio
EPA and would be able to get started at the end of September at the earliest due to
the notification timelines. They would be able to work in coordination with Frost
Roofing to remove and re-shingle the roof as efficiently as possible.

Personnel

I have received two applications from students in the OWE Program at Bluffton
High School work with the Village. We have not had any OWE students for at
least the past four or five years. The Village has a long and successful history with
Bluffton high School’s OWE Program and I am requesting that the Village hire
these two individuals to work for the Service Department as their school schedule
allows.

Water

Scott Phillips and I, along with representatives from the Village of Ottawa, met
with our District Representatives at the at the Ohio EPA Northwest District Office
in Bowling Green to discuss the ongoing project to reduce the TTHM levels in
our drinking water. The Village will be sending out another Violation Notice
within the next thirty days. The good news is that, after some delays, the Village
of Ottawa is anticipating that the new aeration system will be fully installed and
operating within the next five to seven weeks. Both Ottawa and Bluffton will be
performing additional sampling and monitoring of the levels before and after the
system comes online to determine the operational success of the system. While
our first and second quarter test samples resulted in levels below the maximum
contaminant level, the third quarter sample was above the MCL. As a reminder,
the sampling location is located at the farthest reaches of our distribution system,
essentially sampling the oldest water in the system. The TTHM levels detected at
the sampling location is not indicative of the levels present throughout the system.
The upcoming sampling and modeling will allow us to determine the fluctuation
of the levels throughout the system and allow us to determine the impact of the
aeration system and any potential operational changes in the system.

Slide Project
We had four qualified contractors attend the pre-bid meeting for the pool slide

project on August 21, 2013 at the pool. Unfortunately, the bid deadline on



September 4™ at 11:00 AM passed without any bids being submitted. We will be
following up with the contractors to determine if there was a specific reason
(timing, weather, schedule) or unanswered question that prevented them from
submitting a bid and determine if it will be feasible to repeat the process next year
prior to the pool season.

Meeting Request
I would like to request a meeting of the Streets, Alleys and Lights Committee

prior to the next regularly scheduled Council meeting.




09 0gs 013 ST SE oov 06 0911 el0l

01 0T Aying €107/6T/8 LIT-ET0Z
9 0S ST S'€ ov 6 0Tt Aying €107/LT/8 9TI-€T0T
9 0S ST S'€ ot 6 01T Aing €10Z/72/8 STT-€T0Z
9 0S ST S'g (0] 6 )4 Aing €102/72/8 VTIT-€T0T
9 0s ST S'E ov 6 01T Aaing €10Z/12/8 €TIT-€T0C
9 0 0€ QT S'E ov 6 06 Ajing €T07/9T/8 TIT-€TI0T
9 0s ST S'E ov 6 01T Ajing €102/9T/8 TTT-€T0C
9 0S ST G'E oF 6 OTT Aying €10Z/ST/8  OTI-€T0Z
9 0s ST S'E oY 6 01T Aying €T0Z/ST/8  60T-E£T0T
9 0S QT S'g ov 6 01T Ayjing €10Z/ST/8 80T-€£102
ot ot Ajing £T0Z/€1/8 £OT-€T0Z
9 00T ST S'E oY 6 091 Ayjing €102/4/8  90T-€£TOT
S S day jo AdoD €102Z/9/8
S S day jo Ado) €102/9/8
punj punj §Z$ 0T$/0€S 0S'TS G'€S ddNSNr  Op$ Moddns g5 - swi)  panRIay laquinN

J2Indwo)  |BI0T 34ES PHUD W8  SHINAQY  /me18nug  jaqg uasipul JO S,WIDIA |elof  uoisodsig juepuajaq aleQ ase)



